**Copenhagen Airports A/S** Lufthavnsboulevarden 6 2770 Kastrup Denmark

9 April 2025

## Major shareholder notification

Arbejdsmarkedets Tillægspension ("ATP") hereby, in accordance with section 38(1) of ATP the Danish Capital Markets Act, notifies Copenhagen Airports A/S that ATP's indirect Kongens Vaenge 8 holding of shares in Copenhagen Airports A/S, as of 9 April 2025, constitutes 59.4% of DK - 3400 Hilleroed the voting rights and share capital of Copenhagen Airports A/S. Tel.: +45 70 11 12 13 ATP refers to its notification to Copenhagen Airports A/S as published by Copenhagen Fax: +45 48 20 48 02 Airports A/S in its company announcement of 8 April 2025. www.atp.dk This notification has been sent in Danish and English. Reg.no.: 43405810 Yours sincerely, Telephone hours: Monday-Thursday: 8.00-16.00 Friday: 8.00-15.30

Arbejdsmarkedets Tillægspension